## Enrolled House Bill 2067

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Governor Kate Brown for State Department of Fish and Wildlife)

CHAPTER .....

## AN ACT

Relating to State Department of Fish and Wildlife programs; amending section 19, chapter 659, Oregon Laws 1993, and section 5, chapter 363, Oregon Laws 2013; and prescribing an effective date.

## Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. Section 5, chapter 363, Oregon Laws 2013, is amended to read:

Sec. 5. [Sections 3 and 4 of this 2013 Act are] Section 4, chapter 363, Oregon Laws 2013, is repealed on January 2, 2020.

**SECTION 2.** Section 19, chapter 659, Oregon Laws 1993, as amended by section 1, chapter 246, Oregon Laws 1997, section 12, chapter 1006, Oregon Laws 1999, section 1, chapter 203, Oregon Laws 2003, section 1, chapter 291, Oregon Laws 2009, and section 17, chapter 779, Oregon Laws 2015, is amended to read:

Sec. 19. Notwithstanding any other provision of the wildlife laws [and during the period beginning January 1, 1994, and ending December 31, 2019], of the moneys received from the sale of the following licenses, the following amounts shall be deposited as provided for in ORS 496.242:

(1) Resident annual combination license issued under ORS 497.132, \$4.

(2) Resident annual hunting license issued under ORS 497.102 (1)(a), \$4.

(3) Nonresident annual hunting license issued under ORS 497.102 (1)(b), \$4.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> This 2019 Act takes effect on the 91st day after the date on which the 2019 regular session of the Eightieth Legislative Assembly adjourns sine die.

Enrolled House Bill 2067 (HB 2067-INTRO)

Passed by House March 5, 2019	Received by Governor:
Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate May 2, 2019	Kate Brown, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	

Bev Clarno, Secretary of State